

No. 12-144

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

—————
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

—————
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT*

—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS, ON THE
NON-JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES**

—————
David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. WHY MARRIAGE IS NOT ALWAYS GAY;
AND, GAY MARRIAGE’S PERCEIVED
INSULT OR THREAT TO NON-GAY
MARRIAGES.....6

II. ARE PARENTS OBLIGED TO BE HAPPY IF
THEIR CHILDREN CHOOSE A GAY
LIFESTYLE WITH SOME TACIT STATE
ENCOURAGEMENT?.....11

III. THE COURAGE OF RONALD REAGAN IN
OPPOSING THE BRIGGS INITIATIVE;
AND HIS SAGACITY IN RECOGNIZING
THE STATE NEED NOT LAUD GAY LIFE
CHOICES.....15

IV. ANIMUS AGAINST GAYS, ANIMUS BY
GAYS.....17

V. RACE, ORIENTATION, THE FISC, AND
CONSISTENCY ABOUT DIVERSITY.....21

VI.	<i>LAWRENCE, ROE</i> , HOUSEBOATS, SEX DISCRIMINATION, POLYGAMY, AND THE DOGS.....	23
VII.	FIFTY-ONE SHADES OF GAY MARRIAGE; OR, THE LOCAL SOVEREIGNTY OF THE PEOPLE—AND THE NATIONAL SOVEREIGNTY OF THE PEOPLE. (PLUS: <i>PRINTZ</i> IN REVERSE).....	27
VIII.	PITFALLS BEFORE THE COURT HERE.....	30
	A. The Danger of “Splitting the Difference”.....	30
	B. The Danger of Hubris.....	31
IX.	THE FUTURE OF GAYS IN AMERICAN DEMOCRACY.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	11
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	32
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	6-7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5 th Cir. 2011) (<i>cert. granted</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3475) (U.S. Feb. 21, 2012) (No. 11-345).....	22 & n.27
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	30-31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	30-31
<i>Dennis Hollingsworth, et al., v. Kristin M. Perry, et al.</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2012) (<i>cert. granted</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3324) (U.S. Dec. 7, 2012) (No. 12- 144).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	28, 31
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1996).....	27-29

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....5, 24

Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Aff. Action, et al. (a.k.a. “BAMN”), Nos. 08-1387, 08-1534, 08-1389, 09-1111, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 23443 (6th Cir. Nov. 15, 2012) (en banc), *pet. for cert. pending* (U.S. Dec. 4, 2012) (12-682).....3 & n.5

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. ____ (2012).....7

United States v. Edith Schlain Windsor, in Her Capacity as Ex’r of the Est. of Thea Clara Spyer, et al., 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) (*cert. granted*, 81 U.S.L.W. 3324) (U.S. Dec. 7, 2012) (No. 12-307).....*passim*

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....18

CONSTITUTION

Cal. Proposition 8 (2008).....*passim*

U.S. Const. as a whole.....24, 32

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Cl.).....29

U.S. Const. amend. V (Equal Prot. Cl., implied).....30

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Prot. Cl., explicit or implied).....1, 3, 10, 30

STATUTES

Cal. Proposition 6 (“Briggs Initiative”) (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Stats. 1999, ch. 588, § 2 (codified at Cal. Fam. Code § 297(a)).....	9 & n.9
Def. of Marriage Act (“DOMA”), Pub. L. 104–199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996), codified at 1 U.S.C. § 7 and 28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3 of DOMA, codified at 1 U.S.C. § 7.....	28
Hyde Amendment, Pub. L. 94-439, tit. II, § 209, 90 Stat. 1434 (1976; amended 2009)....	5 & n.6, 24

RULE

S. Ct. R. 37.....	1 n.1
-------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Associated Press, <i>Boston Mayor Thomas Menino clarifies position on Chick-fil-A</i> , <i>masslive.com</i> , July 27, 2012, 8:10 a.m., http://www.masslive.com/news/index.ssf/2012/07/boston_mayor_thomas_menino_cla.html	20 & n.21
Toni Basil, <i>Mickey</i> , on the album <i>Word of Mouth</i> (Chrysalis Records 1982).....	12 & n.11

- Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle in Supp. of Resp'ts
in *Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin*, 631 F.3d 213
(5th Cir. 2011) (*cert. granted*, 80 U.S.L.W. 3475)
(U.S. Feb. 21, 2012) (No. 11-345).....22 & n.27
- Robyn Hagan Cain, *Ninth Circuit Enjoins Gay
Conversion Therapy Ban*, FindLaw, Dec. 28,
2012, 12:01 p.m., http://blogs.findlaw.com/ninth_circuit/2012/12/ninth-circuit-enjoins-gay-conversion-therapy-ban.html.....13 & n.12
- Charlotte Brontë, *Jane Eyre* (1847), ch. 388
- Dan Chmielewski, *Ronald Reagan on Gay Rights*,
Liberal OC, June 9, 2008, <http://www.theliberoloc.com/2008/06/09/ronald-reagan-on-gay-rights/>.....15 & n.17, 16
- CNN, *McCain: Same-sex marriage ban is un-
Republican*, July 14, 2004, 4:29 p.m., <http://www.cnn.com/2004/ALLPOLITICS/07/14/mccain.marriage/>.....2 & n.3
- Charles Colson, Robert George, Timothy George,
*Manhattan Declaration: A Call of Christian
Conscience*, Nov. 20, 2009, http://www.manhattandeclaration.org/man_dec_resources/Manhattan_Declaration_full_text.pdf.....20 & n.22
- Rod Dreher, *One Crazy — Or Very Brave — Gay
Catholic*, *The American Conservative*, May 17,
2012, 3:25 p.m., <http://www.theamericanconservative.com/dreher/one-crazy->

- or-very-brave-gay-catholic/.....14 & n.15
- Adam Gabbatt, *US supreme court takes up gay marriage cases – as it happened*, *The Guardian* (London), Dec. 7, 2012, updated 4:55 p.m., <http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/us-news-blog/2012/dec/07/supreme-court-doma-prop-8-live...>8 & n.8
- Anne Barbeau Gardiner, *Why Does Dante Consider Sodomy Worse Than Homicide & Suicide?* *New Oxford Review* (Sept. 2004), available at <http://www.newoxfordreview.org/article.jsp?did=0904-gardiner>.....27 & n.29
- David Gibson, *Activists mobilize around White House’s Catholic ‘hate group’ petition*, *Christian Century*, Jan. 07, 2013, <http://www.christiancentury.org/article/2013-01/activists-mobilize-around-white-houses-catholic-hate-group-petition>.....19 & n.18
- Gratz v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....30-31
- Josh Halliday, *Judge Dredd may be gay, writers hint*, *The Guardian* (London), Jan. 25, 2013, 7:08 p.m., <http://www.guardian.co.uk/books/2013/jan/25/judge-dredd-gay-writers-hint>.....30 & n.30
- Holly, *How dare you mistrust our rich white gay men?* *Feministe*, Jan. 4, 2008, <http://www.feministe.us/blog/archives/2008/01/04/telling-it-like-it-is/>.....21 & n.24
- Isaiah 62:4-5* (KJV).....7-8

Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Constitutional Law as Trademark</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 385 (2009).....	10-11
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The Bestiality Brief</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy, Dec. 5, 2012, 4:20 p.m., http://www.volokh.com/2012/12/05/zoophilia-sex-toys-and-the-constitutional-protection-of-autonomous-sex/	26 & n.28
François VI, Duc de La Rochefoucauld, Prince de Marcillac (quote).....	6
President Abraham Lincoln, Gettysburg Address (Nov. 19, 1863).....	6 & n.7
Macklemore and Ryan Lewis, featuring Mary Lambert, <i>Same Love</i> , on the Macklemore and Ryan Lewis album <i>The Heist</i> (Macklemore LLC 2012).....	13 & n.14
Travis Loller, <i>Southern Baptists: Gay rights not civil rights</i> , Associated Press, CNSNews.com, June 20, 2012, http://cnsnews.com/news/article/southern-baptists-gay-rights-not-civil-rights	21 & n.25
David Morrison, <i>Out of the Closet and into Chastity</i> , Cath. Educ. Resource Ctr., 1994, http://www.catholiceducation.org/articles/homosexuality/ho0001.html	14 & n.16
Mot. for Leave to File Br. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> David Boyle in Supp. of Pet'r and Summ. Reversal in <i>Schuette v. Coalition to</i>	

- Defend Affirmative Action, et al.* (12-682).....4
- Passage about affirmative action and gay marriage,
found on the Internet but no longer locatable
and without address.....23
- John Riley, *McCaskill reinstated as Gallaudet's chief
diversity officer*, Jan. 14, 2013, 4:08 p.m., [http://
www.metroweekly.com/poliglot/2013/01/
mccaskill-reinstated-as-gallaudets-chief-
diversity.html](http://www.metroweekly.com/poliglot/2013/01/mccaskill-reinstated-as-gallaudets-chief-diversity.html).....20 & n.23
- William Shakespeare, *Othello*.....25
- Michelangelo Signorile, *The Time I Called Pope
Benedict 'the Devil' to His Face*, Huffington Post,
Jan. 25, 2013, 9:43 a.m., [http://www.
huffingtonpost.com/michelangelo-signorile/the-
time-i-called-pope-be_b_2550172.html?utm_hp_
ref=gay-voices](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/michelangelo-signorile/the-time-i-called-pope-be_b_2550172.html?utm_hp_ref=gay-voices).....19, 20 & n.19
- Thaddeus, Gay, Catholic, and Chaste blog, [http://
gaycatholicchaste.wordpress.com/](http://gaycatholicchaste.wordpress.com/).....13-14
- Dr. Ruth Westheimer, *New Teen Pressures On Sex*,
Forbes, Jan. 23, 2008, 6:00 p.m., [http://www.
forbes.com/2008/01/22/solutions-education-dr-
ruth-oped-cx_drw_0123drruth.html](http://www.forbes.com/2008/01/22/solutions-education-dr-ruth-oped-cx_drw_0123drruth.html)....12 & n. 10
- Wikipedia, *Grindr*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/
Grindr](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Grindr) (as of Jan. 7, 2013 at 21:46
GMT).....19, 20 & n.20
- Wikipedia, *Kebra Negast*, <http://en.wikipedia.org/>

wiki/Kebra_Negast (as of Nov. 26, 2012, at 20:28 GMT) (on a traditional Ethiopian national book).....22 n.26

Rob Williams, *Parkinson's sufferer wins six figure payout from GlaxoSmithKline over drug that turned him into a 'gay sex and gambling addict'*, The Independent (London), Nov. 29, 2012, <http://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/europe/parkinsons-sufferer-wins-six-figure-payout-from-glaxosmithkline-over-drug-that-turned-him-into-a-gay-sex-and-gambling-addict-8368600.html>.....13 & n.13
